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Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Macon BOL #: 1158000001 Region: 4 - Champaign
Site Name: Austin / Lawrence

Site Address: 11622 N. Kenney Rd. City: Warrensburg

Inspector: Laurie Rasmus Interviewed: N/A

Date: November 16, 2017 Current Est. 120 yds®

Complaint #: 20170922 Waste Amt.

Responsible Party Matthew Lawrence

Mailing Address(es) 11622 N. Kenney Rd.
and Phone Number(s): | Warrensburg, IL 62577

Section Description Status
lllinois Environmental Protection Act Requirements
9(a) Cause, threaten, or allow air pollution in lllinois \%
9(c) Cause or allow open burning Vv
12(a) Cause, threaten, or allow water pollution in Illinois
12(d) Create a water pollution hazard
21(a) Cause or allow open dumping Vv
21(d) Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste- disposal operation:
(1) | Without a permit \%
(2) | In violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board \%
21(e) Dispose, treat, store, or abandon waste, or transport waste into lllinois for such \%
activities, except at a site meeting Act and regulatory requirements
21(p) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following
occurrences at the dump site:
(1) | Litter \%
(2) | Scavenging
(3) | Open Burning Y
(4) | Deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters
(5) | Proliferation of disease vectors
(6) | Standing or flowing liquid discharge from the dump site
(7) | Deposition of general construction or demolition debris as defined at §3.160(a) or \%
clean construction or demolition debris as defined at §3.160(b)
55(a) No person shall
(1) | Cause or allow open dumping of any used or waste tire Y
(2) | Cause or allow open burning of any used or waste tire Y
Revised 4/11/2017 (Open Dump-1)
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55(k) No person shall
(1) | Cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires
(4) | Transport used or waste tires in violation of the registration and placarding
requirements
Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act (415 ILCS 150) Requirements
95(c) No person may knowingly cause or allow the mixing of a CED or other listed device
with waste that is intended for disposal by burning or incineration
95(d) No person may knowingly cause or allow the burning or incineration of a CED or
other listed device
35 lllinois Administrative Code Subtitle G Requirements
722.111 Hazardous waste determination
808.121 Special waste determination
809.302(a) Acceptance of special waste from a waste transporter without a waste hauling permit
and manifest
Other Requirements
Apparent violation of: [ ] PCB order [] Circuit Court order
Case Number ; Order entered on
Other
Notes
1. Key to Status: V=Violated; C=Continuing violation from previous evaluation; V/C=Newly violated and continuing from previous

evaluation; V/R=Violated and resolved during same inspection; R=Resolved violation; NA=Not applicable at the time of the inspection;
NE=Not evaluated at the time of the inspection

The provisions of 8§21(0)—(p) and 855(k) of the Environmental Protection Act are enforceable either by administrative citation under
§31.1 or by complaint under 831. Violations of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act are enforceable by administrative
citation under §20(k) or referral to the Attorney General pursuant to §20(a).

This inspection was conducted in accordance with §84(c)—(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d)) and §20(a)
of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act (415 ILCS 150/20(a)).

Revised 4/11/2017 (Open Dump-2)
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LPC #1158000001 - Macon County
Site/Locations: Austin/Lawrence
FOS File

Inspector(s): Laurie Rasmus
Inspection Date: November 16, 2017

GPS: 39.99266, -89.08522 (file)
Inspection Report Narrative

This site was inspected on November 16, 2017 between 10:35 a.m. and 11:15
a.m. by Laurie Rasmus (author of this report) with Nick Burge, both of the Macon
County Environmental Management Department (MCEMD). Weather conditions at the
time of the inspection were mostly clear skies and a temperature near thirty-seven
degrees Fahrenheit with light winds. Twenty-four photographs were recorded. No
samples were collected. No other persons were observed on-site.

General Information/Site History/Property Ownership

This rural, residential property is addressed as 11622 N. Kenney Road in the
Township of Austin in Macon County, lllinois. According to the Macon County
Assessor’s records, the property is owned by Edwin D. Lawrence Sr. but a public official
reported that Matthew Lawrence resides on the property.

Previously, this property was inspected on September 22, 2004, resulting in the
issuance of an Administrative Citation Warning Notice to Mary Lawrence and Luke
Landers on October 14, 2004 in regards to apparent violations for open burning.

More recently, an inspection was conducted on September 18, 2017 in response
to a report of open burning. Apparent violations were observed during this inspection,
resulting in the issuance of an Administrative Citation Warning Notice to Matthew
Lawrence on September 27, 2017. No response has been received from Mr. Lawrence
as of the writing of this report.

This inspection on November 16, 2017 was conducted to determine compliance
with the Act and Regulations.

Inspection Findings

While driving by the property, | observed that the south section of property east
of the sheds but west of the field’s west margin appeared to have apparent violations in
regards to open dumping and open burning. So as to first try to make contact with
Matthew Lawrence, | continued to drive north and parked in the driveway of the
property’s residence. | sounded my vehicle’s horn and then walked to the south door of
the house with Mr. Burge in accompaniment. | saw that the storm door was ajar and
that the main door was patrtially open. | closed the storm door and then knocked but did
not receive a response. Mr. Burge and | then returned to the vehicle and | drove to the
south section of the property where open dumping and open burning were apparent.
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Mr. Burge waited in the vehicle while | proceeded to walk the area while making
observations and recording photographs and geographic data.

| observed an area east of the sheds but west of the west margin of the field,
which was approximately 60 feet east-west by 150 feet north south that appeared to be
a burn site for construction and demolition debris, off-site generated landscape waste
and other waste items (photos 01 — 04, 06 — 16, 22 - 24). The area had patches of
scorched earth with remnants of blackened vegetation in the marginal areas of the
patches. Waste items that were observed on the ground in these areas included what
appeared to be rusted tire beads from tires that had been burned (photo 03), charred
and uncharred dimensional lumber, numerous rusty nails, debris that appeared to be
burned drywall board, vinyl siding of which some appeared to be partially melted and
charred, rusty hardware, ash, fines, charred and uncharred landscape waste that
appeared to be generated from off-site, charred and uncharred bricks and brick pieces,
charred and uncharred pieces of concrete, food packaging and what appeared to be
charred remnants of fiber glass of the type that is used for insulation.

Along the west margin of the apparent burn site, various waste items appeared to
be open dumped on the ground (photo 21). Waste items observed included a television
set (photo 05) and a cash register (photos 18, 19). Accumulations of landscape waste,
which appeared to be off-site generated, were also on the ground in this area.
Containers, such as buckets, contained waste items that appeared to be disposed of
including rusty cans and various metal parts of which some appeared to be charred
and/or rusted (photo 20). Other containers in the area, all of which appeared to be
empty, included a red, plastic container of the type used for gasoline, a five-gallon
bucket labeled as “hydraulic oil”, and a hinged box (photo 17).

Following my observations, | returned to my vehicle, concluded the inspection
and drove from the property with Mr. Burge.

Summary of Apparent Violations

The following violations, which were observed during the initial inspection on September
18, 2017, were once again observed along with new violations regarding tires.

Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 %,
1001 et seq.) {hereinafter referred to as the “Act’} and 35 lllinois Administrative Code.
(Title 35: Environmental Protection, Subtitle G: Land Pollution, Chapter I: Pollution
Control Board) [Regulations]

Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the Act, no person shall cause, threaten, or allow; or tend
to cause, threaten or allow, air pollution in lllinois.
A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged because evidence of open-burning that
would cause, threaten, or allow; or tend to cause, threaten, or allow air pollution
in the State of lllinois was observed during the inspection.
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Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open burning
of any refuse, conduct any salvage operation by open burning or cause or allow the
burning of any refuse in any chamber not specifically designed for the purpose and not
approved by the agency.
A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged because evidence that open burning of
refuse occurred on site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste.
A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged because evidence of open dumping of
waste was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, in relevant part, no person shall conduct any
waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit granted
by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit, including
periodic reports and full access to adequate records and the inspection of facilities, as
may be necessary to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and
standards adopted there under.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged because evidence that waste was

disposed of and/or stored without a permit granted by the Agency was observed

during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage,
waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act.
A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged because evidence that waste was
disposed of and/or stored in a way that violates regulations and standards
adopted by the Board was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon
any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of
regulations and standards there under.
A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged because evidence that waste was disposed
of and/or stored in a manner that does not meet the requirements of the Act was
observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...litter.
A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in litter deposition on site was
observed during the inspection.
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Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...open burning.
A violation of Section 21(p)(3) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in open burning on site was
observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...clean construction and/or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(b) of this Act.
A violation of Section 21(p)(7) is alleged because evidence that the open
dumping of waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in the deposition
of clean construction and/or demolition debris on site was observed during the
inspection.

Pursuant to Section 55(a), (1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow open
dumping of any used or waste tire.
A violation of Section 55(a), (1) is alleged because evidence that waste tires
were open-dumped on the site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 55(a), (2) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow open burning
of any used or waste tire.
A violation of Section 55(a), (2) is alleged because evidence that waste tires
were open-burned on the site was observed during the inspection.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 01

Direction of subject: N
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 02

Direction of subject: NNE
Comments:

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 03

Direction of subject: NNE
Comments: Zoomed in on subject
matter in center of frame of photo 02;
remnants of items that apparently had
been burned including tires

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 04

Direction of subject: N

Comments: Panned camera left from

subject matter in photo 03

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 05

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 06

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 07

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 08

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 09

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Zoomed in from same
viewpoint as photo 08

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 10

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Zoomed in from same
viewpoint as photo 08

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 11

Direction of subject: NW
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 12

Direction of subject: NW
Comments: Zoomed in on subject

matter in photo 11

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 13

Direction of subject: SW
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 14

Direction of subject: SW
Comments: Zoomed in on subject

matter in photo 13

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 15

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 16

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Zoomed in on subject

matter in photo 15

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 17

Direction of subject: NW
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 18

Direction of subject: WNW
Comments:

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 19

Direction of subject: WNW
Comments: Label on side of cash
register in photo 18

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 20

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Printed on recycled paper.



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/29/2017 * * AC 2018-006 * *

Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 21

Direction of subject: NW
Comments:

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 22

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: First of three photos,

panning left to right

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 23

Direction of subject: E
Comments: Comments: Second of

three photos, panning left to right

Site: 1158000001

County: Macon

Site Name: Austin Twp/Lawrence
Date: Nov. 16, 2017

Time: 11:52 a.m. - 12:09 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 24

Direction of subject: SE
Comments: Third of three photos,

panning left to right

Printed on recycled paper.
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